Multiaxial compressive strength of
hybrid fiber reinforced concrete: A
unified empirical model
Jian Li1, Jian Hong1, Shiyao Liu1, Yuzai Zhou1,2 and Kuan Meng2*
1First Construction Engineering Co., Ltd., of China Construction Third Engineering Bureau, Wuhan, China,
2Suzhou City University, Suzhou, China
In engineering design, the strength analysis of concrete structures heavily depends
on the compressive strength of hybrid fiber reinforced concrete (HFRC), which also

PC 19 48 396
Frontiers in Materials frontiersin.org02
Li et al. 10.3389/fmats.2023.1100868
of these models are originally targeted at plain concrete, which cannot
describe the mechanical behaviors of HFRC quite well, especially the
poor reflection of the contribution from the fibers. Moreover, some
theoretical models, such as Willam-Warner model, Barcelona model
and Ottosen four-parameter model etc., are too complicated to be used
in engineering practice, while some empirical models are so simplified
TABLE 3 Axial strength of HFRC under conventional triaxial tests.
No. Specimens Vsf (%) lsf/dsf Vpf (%) lpf/dpf σ1 (MPa) σ2 (MPa) σ3 (MPa)
1 S000P000-00 0 0 0 0 0 0 48.67
2 SB10P000-00 1.0 60 0 0 0 0 59.12
3 S000PA15-00 0 0 0.15 167 0 0 55.01
4 SB05PA15-00 0.5 60 0.15 167 0 0 49.92
5 SB10PA15-00 1.0 60 0.15 167 0 0 54.69
6 SB15PA15-00 1.5 60 0.15 167 0 0 58.36
7 SB10PA05-00 1.0 60 0.05 167 0 0 59.34
8 SB10PA10-00 1.0 60 0.10 167 0 0 60.01
9 S000P000-05 1.0 60 0 0 5 5 62.34
10 SB10P000-05 1.0 60 0 0 5 5 58.39
11 S000PA15-05 0 60 0.15 167 5 5 62.24
12 SB05PA15-05 0.5 60 0.15 167 5 5 72.33
13 SB10PA15-05 1.0 60 0.15 167 5 5 79.87
14 SB15PA15-05 1.5 60 0.15 167 5 5 80.91
15 SB10PA05-05 1.0 60 0.05 167 5 5 78.77
16 SB10PA10-05 1.0 60 0.10 167 5 5 76.63
17 S000P000-10 0 0 0 0 10 10 91.80
18 SB10P000-10 1.0 60 0 0 10 10 103.52
19 S000PA15-10 0 0 0.15 167 10 10 89.55
20 SB05PA15-10 0.5 60 0.15 167 10 10 98.46
21 SB10PA15-10 1.0 60 0.15 167 10 10 100.01
22 SB15PA15-10 1.5 60 0.15 167 10 10 101.01
23 SB10PA05-10 1.0 60 0.05 167 10 10 98.08
24 SB10PA10-10 1.0 60 0.15 167 10 10 99.73
25 SA10PA15-10 1.0 30 0.15 167 10 10 92.72
26 SC10PA15-10 1.0 80 0.15 167 10 10 89.93
27 SB10PB15-10 1.0 60 0.15 280 10 10 96.77
28 SB10PC15-10 1.0 60 0.15 396 10 10 100.03
29 S000P000-20 0 0 0 0 20 20 115.91
30 SB10P000-20 1.0 60 0 0 20 20 122.05
31 S000PA15-20 0 60 0.15 167 20 20 120.53
32 SB05PA15-20 0.5 60 0.15 167 20 20 119.45
33 SB10PA15-20 1.0 60 0.15 167 20 20 126.95
34 SB15PA15-20 1.5 60 0.15 167 20 20 130.85
35 SB10PA05-20 1.0 60 0.05 167 20 20 127.89
36 SB10PA15-20 1.0 60 0.10 167 20 20 125.18
Frontiers in Materials frontiersin.org03
Li et al. 10.3389/fmats.2023.1100868
TABLE 4 Axial strength of HFRC under true triaxial tests.
No. Specimens Vsf (%) lsf/dsf Vpf (%) lpf/dpf σ1 (MPa) σ2 (MPa) σ3 (MPa)
1 S000P000 0 0 0 0 5 10 102.02
2 SA05P000 0.5 30 0 0 5 10 107.61
3 SA10 P000 1.0 30 0 0 5 10 108.94
4 SA15 P000 1.5 30 0 0 5 10 124.23
5 PA05 P000 0 0 0.05 167 5 10 101.55
6 PA10 P000 0 0 0.10 167 5 10 106.24
7 PA15 P000 0 0 0.15 167 5 10 103.80
8 SA05PA05 0.5 30 0.05 167 5 10 106.16
9 SA05PB05 0.5 30 0.05 396 5 10 109.09
10 SB05PA05 0.5 60 0.05 167 5 10 115.20
11 SB05PB05 0.5 60 0.05 396 5 10 108.69
12 SA05PA10 0.5 30 0.10 167 5 10 107.18
13 SA05PA15 0.5 30 0.15 167 5 10 109.09
14 SA10PA05 1.0 30 0.05 167 5 10 111.29
15 SA10PA10 1.0 30 0.10 167 5 10 109.19
16 SA10PB10 1.0 30 0.10 396 5 10 109.67
17 SB10PA10 1.0 60 0.10 167 5 10 113.45
18 SB10PB10 1.0 60 0.10 396 5 10 115.20
19 SA10PA15 1.0 30 0.15 167 5 10 115.74
20 SA15PA05 1.5 30 0.05 167 5 10 115.25
21 SA15PA10 1.5 30 0.10 167 5 10 118.67
22 SA15PA15 1.5 30 0.15 167 5 10 115.74
23 SA15PB15 1.5 30 0.15 396 5 10 120.83
24 SB15PA15 1.5 60 0.15 167 5 10 119.37
25 SB15PB15 1.5 60 0.15 396 5 10 118.47
26 S000P000 0 0 0 0 4 15 101.75
27 SA05 P000 0.5 30 0 0 4 15 111.38
28 SA10 P000 1.0 30 0 0 4 15 116.02
29 SA15 P000 1.5 30 0 0 4 15 121.29